

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
WESTERN DISTRICT OF WISCONSIN

SUSAN LIEBERT; ANNA HAAS; ANNA POI;
and ANASTASIA FERIN KNIGHT,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WISCONSIN ELECTIONS COMMISSION;
DON M. MILLIS, ROBERT F. SPINDELL,
MARGE BOSTELMANN, ANN S. JACOBS,
MARK L. THOMSEN, *and* JOSEPH J.
CZARNEZKI, *in their official capacities as*
commissioners of the Wisconsin
Elections Commission; Meagan Wolfe,
in her official capacity as administrator
of the Wisconsin Elections Commission;
MICHELLE LUEDTKE, *in her official*
capacity as city clerk for the City of
Brookfield; MARIBETH WITZEL-BEHL, in
her official capacity as city clerk for the
City of Madison; and LORENA RAE
STOTTLER, in her official capacity as city
clerk for the City of Janesville,

Case No. 3:23-cv-00672-jdp

Defendants.

**THE WISCONSIN STATE LEGISLATURE'S MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO STAY**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT..... 3

 A. Wisconsin’s Voting Laws, Including Its Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement, Make Voter Registration And Voting Easier 3

 B. Pending Parallel State-Court Cases—including One Filed By Plaintiffs’ Counsel—Challenge The Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement On State Constitutional Grounds, And The Witness Address Requirement Under The Materiality Provision 8

 C. Plaintiffs Bring This Action, Alleging That Wisconsin’s Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement Violates Federal Law, And The Legislature Successfully Intervenes As A Defendant 13

 D. The Legislature Moves To Dismiss Or Stay, And This Court Denies That Motion Without Prejudice, While Granting A Partial Stay 15

STANDARD OF REVIEW 17

ARGUMENT 18

 I. The Legislature Is Entitled To Summary Judgment In Its Favor On Count I Under Section 201 Of The Voting Rights Act Of 1965..... 18

 A. The Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement Is Not A Prerequisite To Voting 19

 B. The Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement Does Not Require Absentee Voters To Prove Their Qualifications 22

 C. The Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement Does Not Require Voters To Prove Their Qualifications To A Member Of Any Class 27

 II. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment In Favor Of The Legislature On Count II, Under 52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B), The Materiality Provision Of The Civil Rights Act Of 1964..... 29

 A. The Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement Does Not Affect Voter-Qualification Determinations, So Section 10101(a)(2)(B) Does Not Apply 30

 B. The Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement Does Not “Deny” Absentee Voters “The Right To Vote” And Thus Does Not Meet Another Key Requirement Of Section 10101(a)(2)(B)..... 35

 C. If Section 10101(a)(2)(B) Applied Here, It Would Satisfy That Provision Because The Absentee-Ballot Witness Requirement Is “Material” 38

 III. Alternatively, This Court Should Continue To Stay Its Resolution Of Plaintiffs’ Claims, Pending The Wisconsin Appellate Courts’ Resolution Of *Priorities USA* And *League Of Women Voters* 42

CONCLUSION..... 51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986) 17

Briscoe v. Bell,
432 U.S. 4049 (1977) 18

Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.,
141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021) 20, 33, 40

Bullock v. Carter,
405 U.S. 134 (1972) 36

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett,
477 U.S. 317 (1986) 17

Clarke v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
998 N.W.2d 370 (Wis. 2023) 47, 48

Clinton v. Jones,
520 U.S. 681 (1997) 42, 49

Common Cause Ind. v. Lawson,
977 F.3d 663 (7th Cir. 2020) 34, 36, 38

Common Cause v. Thomsen,
574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021) 38, 39, 40

Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.,
553 U.S. 181 (2008) 26, 41

Davis v. Gallinghouse,
246 F. Supp. 208 (E.D. La. 1965) 27, 28

Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Bostelmann,
977 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2020) 38

Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989) 40

Frank v. Walker,
768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014) 1, 3, 21, 37

Friedman v. Snipes,
345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) 31, 32, 35, 40

Gomez v. United States,
490 U.S. 858 (1989) 33, 42

Goosby v. Osser,
409 U.S. 512 (1973) 36

Gray-Bey v. United States,
201 F.3d 866 (7th Cir. 2000) 42

Greater Birmingham Ministries v. Sec’y of State for State of Ala.,
992 F.3d 1299 (11th Cir. 2021) *passim*

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 33

Grice Eng’g, Inc. v. JG Innovations, Inc.,
691 F. Supp. 2d 915 (W.D. Wis. 2010)..... *passim*

Hill v. Stone,
421 U.S. 289 (1975) 35, 36

Howlette v. City of Richmond,
485 F. Supp. 17 (E.D. Va. 1978) 22, 23

Jefferson v. Dane Cnty.,
951 N.W.2d 556 (Wis. 2020) 5

Kramer v. Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 15,
395 U.S. 621 (1969) 35, 36

Landis v. N. Am. Co.,
299 U.S. 248 (1936) 42, 49

League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker,
851 N.W.2d 302 (Wis. 2014) 26

Lee v. Paulson,
623 N.W.2d 577 (Wis. Ct. App. 2000)..... 5, 40

Luft v. Evers,
963 F.3d 665 (7th Cir. 2020) 1, 3, 21, 37

Mays v. LaRose,
951 F.3d 775 (6th Cir. 2020) 36

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chi.,
394 U.S. 802 (1969) 35, 36

McDonough Assocs., Inc. v. Grunloh,
722 F.3d 1043 (7th Cir. 2013) 16

McKay v. Altobello,
No.CIV.A. 96-3458, 1996 WL 635987 (E.D. La. Oct. 31, 1996) 31

Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 33

Michelle T. by Sumpter v. Crozier,
495 N.W.2d 327 (1993)..... 47, 48

Moore v. Harper,
600 U.S. 1 (2023) 32

NAACP v. New York,
413 U.S. 345 (1973) 20

New Ga. Project v. Raffensperger,
976 F.3d 1278 (11th Cir. 2020) 42

Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. One v. Holder,
557 U.S. 193 (2009) 41

Oregon v. Mitchell,
400 U.S. 112 (1970) 20, 22, 41, 42

Org. for Black Struggle v. Ashcroft,
978 F.3d 603 (8th Cir. 2020) 36

People First of Ala. v. Merrill,
467 F. Supp. 3d 1179 (N.D. Ala. 2020) 22, 23

Puerto Rican Org. for Pol. Action v. Kusper,
490 F.2d 575 (7th Cir. 1973) 20

Purcell v. Gonzalez,
549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curiam) 50, 51

Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.,
528 U.S. 320 (2000) 18, 31

Republican Nat’l Comm. v. Democratic Na’tl Comm.,
140 S. Ct. 1205 (2020) 50

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) 30, 31, 34

Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.,
519 U.S. 337 (1997) 19, 22, 30

Savory v. Cannon,
947 F.3d 409 (7th Cir. 2020) 46

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) 31, 32

State ex rel. Kalal v. Cir. Ct. for Dane Cnty.,
681 N.W.2d 110 (Wis. 2004) 24, 25

Tashjian v. Republican Party of Conn.,
479 U.S. 208 (1986) 33, 42

Teigen v. Wis. Elections Comm’n,
976 N.W.2d 519 (Wis. 2022) 5, 21, 36, 40

Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott,
978 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 36

Thomas v. Andino,
613 F. Supp. 3d 926 (D.S.C. 2020)..... *passim*

Thrasher v. Ill. Republican Party,
No.4:12-cv-4071-SLD-JAG, 2013 WL 442832 (C.D. Ill. Feb. 5, 2013)..... 31

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) 32

Tully v. Okeson,
977 F.3d 608 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 36

United States v. Logue,
344 F.2d 290 (5th Cir. 1965)..... 28

United States v. Mendoza,
464 U.S. 154 (1984) 47, 48

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 35, 36, 37, 38

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
89 F.4th 459 (5th Cir. 2023) 39, 40

Waterstone Mortg. Corp. v. Offit Kurman, LLC,
No.17-cv-796-jdp, 2019 WL 367642 (W.D. Wis. Jan 30, 2019)..... 43

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 33

Wis. Const. art. III, § 1 3, 35

Wis. Const. art. III, § 2 14

Statutes And Rules

52 U.S.C. § 10101..... *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10303..... 20

52 U.S.C. § 10501..... *passim*

1965 Wis. Act 666 4

1999 Wis. Act 182 4, 50

Ala. Code § 17-11-9 5

Alaska Stat. § 15.20.203 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 17

Fed. R. Civ. P.12 15

La. Rev. Stat. § 18:1306.....	5
Minn. Stat. § 203B.07.....	5
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-231.....	5
S.C. Code § 7-15-220.....	5
S.C. Code § 7-15-380.....	5
Wis. Stat. § 5.02.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 5.05.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 5.36.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 5.72.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 5.84.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 5.89.....	13
Wis. Stat. § 6.02.....	3, 35
Wis. Stat. § 6.03.....	3, 35
Wis. Stat. § 6.20.....	25
Wis. Stat. § 6.30.....	3, 25
Wis. Stat. § 6.32.....	25
Wis. Stat. § 6.33.....	3, 25
Wis. Stat. § 6.34.....	3
Wis. Stat. § 6.55.....	3, 25
Wis. Stat. § 6.76.....	4, 36
Wis. Stat. § 6.78.....	3
Wis. Stat. § 6.79.....	25, 34
Wis. Stat. § 6.82.....	3, 4
Wis. Stat. § 6.84.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 6.85.....	4, 25
Wis. Stat. § 6.86.....	4, 25, 35
Wis. Stat. § 6.865.....	4
Wis. Stat. § 6.87.....	<i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 7.41.....	13
Other Authorities	
110 Cong. Rec. 1695 (1964).....	39, 40

Balancing Access and Integrity: The Report of the Century Foundation Working Group on State Implementation of Election Reform (N.Y., Century Foundation Press, 2005)..... 5

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019) 20, 38, 39, 40

Carter-Baker Comm’n on Fed. Elections Reform, *Building Confidence in U.S. Elections* (2005) 5

Official Absentee Ballot Application / Certification, WEC 7

Oxford English Dictionary Online (2023) 38, 39, 40

Track My Ballot, WEC..... 8

Uniform Instructions for Wisconsin Absentee Voters, WEC 8

Wisconsin Elections Commission 2024 Calendar of Election Events, WEC 17
